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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ) PAlU‘L M: MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Adminisirative Law Judge
' MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
October 3, 2022
Mark and Hadassah Kohen — elikohen@comecast.net S =

6716 Chippewa Drive
Baltimore, MD 21209

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS
Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2022-0176-A
Property: 6716 Chippewa Drive

B, ALTIMORE ( OUNTY
BOARD OF A PPEALS

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kohen

~ Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on
October 3, 2022. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (“Board”).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your
responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board
at 410-887-3180.

e

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dIm

Attachment

C:  Board of Appeals
People’s Counsel

Donny Ankri — da@donnyandri.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





APPEAL

Petition for Administrative Variance
Mark & Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: 2022-0176-A
6716 Chippewa Drive, Baltimore, MD 21209
3rd Election District, 2ndCouncil District

Petition for Administrative Variance: 7/26/2022
Zoning Description of Property — 1 sheet

Notice of Zoning Hearing (Webex) — N/A.
Certification of Publication — (Daily Record) — N/A
Certification of Posting by Richard Hoffman on 8/5/22
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel — N/A
Attendance Report - N/A 7

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments:
Development Plans Review — No Comment

Petitioner’s Exhibits: None — Administrative Variance

Miscellaneous: SDAT, ZAC Agenda, 1954 Regulation, Misc. emails

Cover Letter and Administrative Law Judge Murphy’s Opinion and Order — September 6, 2022 —

Denied

Motion for Reconsideration filed by Donny Ankri Architects on 9/13/22

Cover letter and Administrative Law Judge Murphy’s Opinion and Order on the Motion for

Reconsideration — September 20, 2022 — denied

Notice of Appeal - Received on 10/3/22 by Donny Ankri — Check number# 1136 in the amount

of $300.00
Cashiers Receipt No. 209952

Appeal given to the Board of Appeals — 10/3/22





Tammy Zahner
A L I NI

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 3:31 PM

To: Donny; Administrative Hearings; elikohen@comcast.net
Cc: Debra Wiley; Peoples Counsel; Appeals Board

Subject: RE: Appeal - Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Good Afternoon,
You’re welcome. The next thing you will hear is from the Board of Appeals. [f you have any questions, you may contact
them at 410-887-3180. :

Have a great day.

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 Waest Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3868

From: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>
- Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 3:28 PM
To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net
Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Appeals Board <appealshoard@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: Appeal - Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Thanks!

WwWe’ll wait to hear from someone at the County regarding a hearing date.

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(443) 029-2377
da@donnyankr: com

' DONNY

ANKRI
- 8 ARCHITECTS

http //secure web.cisco.com/IXnU32ZLYcG3sdatne EHIWGewdg 2xiZg-

4KAbSYuL509yAalzbstOTZ9dKXh7aNVtavRvB TH48WRppVx0 xr6DuatQOTxgiRd)etgOMNKINAWIOZ2XlagEUIFdzm-
va4LulXD1kUdHOtiYdhoDMedfgedyahziJZzg26e LUUXRBG8SezDz2YQwXbOGWPpPQ4pIU78y57fTmbmRBOVKatWn35Wn
Bya4hbtVdYca8wgzkk6MAAQEdPgViF nNAV5TIWSsIcy8ibsOXT7b830Q-BbiQA1lo7VvaXUjFic38HoD3MaMSS1aFkh5gpLSijG-
C8dielwkGXAZ77WKS8NoEzs-DeWzagVcZdgimmBVL2NyUArI9k63Bc WBSAxno bOrDIbOLpV4 -
" FQsIrSuIXIWbB3A0)9qtspohnkPGCP_w_glRMeZwTobztXt SgGPBIIEKRFE7 5tpwHt8wsBSk4pSA6A/httn%3A%2F%2 Fwww.
donnyankri.com






From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 3:27 PM

To: elikohen@®@comcast.net; Donny <da@donnyankri.com>

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Appeals Board <appealsboard @baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Appeal - Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Good Afternoon,
Please find the attached letter in regard to the Appeal.

Thank you.
Have a great day.

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3868

Get your COVID-18 vaccine today.

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

Oy EDONn

www.haltimorecountymd.gov
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‘Donna Mignon

From: Debra Wiley
Sent: Tuesday,éigﬁmberﬁ 2022 12:13 PM
To: Donny; Afiministrative Hearings;

Cc: Coun

Mighon; Administrative Hearings
Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration
Follow Up Flag: Follownup
Flag Status: Flagged

Good Afternoon,

Once the appeal and fee is received, all materials from our office will be delivered to the Board of Appeals and heard by
their board members.

Any questions related to the Board’s procedures/policies should be directed to them; they can be reached at 410-887-
3180.

Appeals must be made in person in order for us to complete a “cashier’s check”. If you pay by check, we can take to the
cashier’s office for you. If you want to pay by any other means, we can give you the cashier’s receipt for you to take
with your payment to the cashier’s office. Once paid and receipt is stamped by them, you will need to deliver the
receipt back to us.

The correct fee is $300.00.

Thanks.

From: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 12:06 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Administrative Hearings
<administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration

CAUTION: This message from da@donnyankri.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Debra, thank you. A few questions below:

1. Once we file the appeal, what happens next? Is there a hearing scheduled with the Judge?
2. If there is a hearing, is my client required to have a zoning attorney present?
3. In order to file the appeal, can | submit the request via email or does it have to be in person?

1





4. - Can we pay the fee online or only in person with a check?
5. In a previous email, it was mentioned that the fee is $300. Your email says $400. Can you confirm which one?

Have a great day!

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(443) 929-2377
da@donnyankri.com

DONNY

ANKRI

ARCHITECTS
http://secure-
web.cisco.com/112UVmI8Z8d2 UN8embIZhyngzrYPGSi3alp3pZuPg8VuftvoObemnHklgdmibWbBY3qQuKky iNcFuP?7 QTIT
6hQ0eF37FDDILr5010kaujwZ8NdY0OsmhONRESQ75pTQBPzv-
BpQPkzVT7eKjniLp9LWYatlinOgHz36ef5uwBhSXuB8aid1PC2nPllwgnsEGDvZ149HtsqGUafpwZu¥YM1 4bmRHneewi7QMwIf
nFARRN-9NNgEGHaYFhsdifhpg2eN-150rSCzuelSgB3vopavDOgETOLhOADdIgHE2LSgKEU3EYhnOghy-
I8vhagCBlb uM7KctNyAlpUnFFEXl-oKcDEMB_ xd-b M 8s6583qrPl¥Ycnlg9YtPSypH3IBAglkhVYA t3zrykéo-
6ZBatd892mUXovSn9lcRPCHi3x1fuR5QQXx5xwdoBgtus8yWnV2RL/http%3A%2 F%2 Fwww.denhyankri.com

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@bahtimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 10:08 AM

To: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>; Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAl
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatiey@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignen@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration

Good Morning,

Your next step is to appeal the Order on the Motion for Reconsideration to the Board of Appeals. This involves
submitting a letter addressed to the ALJ (and copying all parties originally reflected on cover letters from our office and
including Board of Appeals and People’s Counsel) stating you'd like to file an appeal and the reasons accompanied by a
check payable to Baltimore County, Md. in the amount of $400.00. Please be advised that this appeal must be received
in our office within 30 days of the date of the Order on the Motion for Reconsideration.

Unfortunately, there will be no virtual meetings with the judge regarding this matter. Her Order stands unless you file
an appeal.

Thank you.

From: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 9:58 AM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry

Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G.
2






Nugent <jnugent@haltimorecountymd.gov>; PAl Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel
<peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@bhbaltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca
Wheatley <rwheatiey@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymed.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration

CAUTION Thls message from da@donnvankrl com ongmated from a non Baltlmore County Govemment or non BCF’L emall system

Hi there,

1 see the denial decision and am disappointed with the result. We made a very clear case to why the variance is needed
and we included precedents from other similar variances that were approved.

What is the next step to appeal this decision?

I would really like to have a zoom hearing with the judge. | don’t think he/she fully understands our limitations on where
this addition can go.

Thanks,

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(443) 929-2377
da@dannyankri.com

DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

hito://secure-
web.cisco.com/13uCefzGOnhlvbciurzhE2gTnGd29yaDRKRWshKE400h|U4a|380Ur8Wecezfz0jlHIBzPVOpUgX8h82fjlbLIiSw
tsCXxOH7VEO2N{Z9nK3FSXYLENPS LB8alBR-
BpbgwPUZ]bA8sw5tzfDu44P8ToKSdaflH7kK4Z22199A264uSdKE7Mi8busgDKCDYuS5iRGDZ-GIYIV - p-
Hc5MOTFYS7CPum8HGzySaFkn6)9UySscg6ZNzfNxzyCV6aZnFe2 Uw30L9-wpUidOPX1eVzgA9ITMKZs1 2LaMBp DPrns -
Thkn8P8Wc 40q-

a6THOzwYT134HuPhADIVKAeGBTFDSIMCdAgfUbyp72q03kSvbz0ZarQfzQSEgaxHpSe ungaygYFPEWzpCeuzeNnmniZVsklz
VsbyCl5GCcCqSyes04vvEehoNuBxvdPYMdud/hitp%3A%2 F%2 Fwww.donnyankri.com

From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@haltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 7:34 AM

To: elikchen@comcast.net

Cc: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; County Council
<gountycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.govs; leffery Livingston
<jlivingston@baltimeorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAl Zoning
<paizoning@hbaltimorecountymd.gov>: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimerecountymd.gov>

Subject: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration

Good Morning,
Please find attached judge Murphy’s Order on Motion for Reconsideration in regard to the above-referenced matter.





Thank you. Have a good day.

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

Get your COVID-12 vaccine today.

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

LI T ]

www. baltimorecouniymd. gov






Donna Mignon

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 1:13 PM

To: Donny; Administrative Hearings; elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council; Henry Ayakwah; Jeffery Livingston; Jenifer G. Nugent; PAl Zoning;
Peoples Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman; Rebecca Wheatley; Vishnubhai K Desai; Donna
Mignon

Subject: RE: Case No:; 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

You're welcome., We will give the judge your MFR and within 30 days you'll receive an Order.
If we need anything further, we will reach out to you.

Thank you.

From: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 1:11 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Administrative Hearings
<administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikochen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah®@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

CAUTION Thns message from da(’a}donnvankrl com ongmated from a non Baltlmore County Government or non BCPL emall system '
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments v :

Ok, great. Thank you for the explanation. Let’s proceed with the MFR. In the event the MFR gets denied, I'lf have the
option of filing for an appeal. Let me know if there’s anything | need to do to move forward with the MFR.

Thank youl

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARBE
{443) 929-2377
da@donnyankri.cam

DONNY

ANKRI

_ ARCHITECTS

http://secure-web.cisco.com/101BoadRiTr5rbEUSITVGIDcD7y7WOR-

tKVpXkMWEbUUDOB0XxMx3620uZRXKX YTJwssd9yTss U3MI1tZrW81kKiHDYCvKzt0ZmahSbhWANr4j3Gi4RIUbloalrzeK Ki
wSutmMyo08tt-

7v PAFd8YI2wagu?ZlrQbqd97HIUbpUBS7iWKSIIWO3RStIKdLyeHiaZkhGCNRVtKHBLe 5eOAPYCOBdgWNtsFnihy99yFvEFaRs
1zt4ITUmtQ2tCi-a_Yt-
N6gTLiaYrpWkmBvCiDccUzsXUVCIFF29WMB82rAsKdI1VTYeqDOV15E21meny_CBlzrhBIPkwc903msjokiiWWdbOx5Veft7X






dGCSZaZWACHS9WOSZOJZg]erGetBOQNX\;RMUUOAKXF4k7YdFOV-
2SlzdC2BIc3N8D&eSMYPIO5IGELESQhOEHsKhyBM/http%3A%2F%2 Fwww.donnyankri.com

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:37 PM

To: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>; Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
elikohen@comecast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; lenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd, gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Good Morning,
You're mare than welcome,

in reference to your zoning case, any party may file a Motion for Reconsideration (“MFR”) of the judge’s Order. The
MFR must be made in writing, within 30 days of the original Order. The Motion must state, with specificity, the grounds
and reasons for the request. This filing of a MFR shall stay all further proceedings in the matter, including the time
limits/deadlines for the filing of an appeal. The judge shall rule an the MFR within 30 days from the date which the MFR
is accepted.

A MER is simply asking the judge to reconsider something whereas an appeal goes to the next step above which is the
County Board of Appeals {("BOA"} for them to hear the case.

Please keep in mind that you can file a MFR and if you don’t agree with the judge’s MFR Order, you can still file an
appeal to the BOA — just within 30 days of the written Order.

Hope this helps.

From: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:19 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Administrative Hearings
<administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.pov>; elikchen@®comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.govs: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

CAUTION: This message from da@donnyankri. com orlgenated from a non Balttmore County Government or non BCPE_ ema1E systern
Hover over any inks before clicking and use caution opening attachrnents

Hi Debra,





Thank you for the clarification. This is my tirst doing an appeal or a Motion for Reconsideration. All my other variances
have been approved @ so | apologize for the questions.

What's the difference between an appeal and a Motion for Reconsideration?

Thanks you,

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(44%) 929-2377
da@dannyankn.com

DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

hitp://secure-web.cisco.com/1ksy7U7 Xweg4fybQzda WrC6z2mb5-6ro- _

f21dyibIOTEK bgK2bviMktav02D2N37ckydtZurcCTINGOdVTOOW 2 NIXFvXT3efsfoMj2MoD 2V CvOwloBASIcgi9digsromngxQ
VASIFSFELdmNMUT8mOPD6E49YDRRICOKsQPOvAVKYGtgAdizvO [xB3RMMoWQISIXEG0iIfkKAGOmmXabasXX0ZB7z7rtZEIH
NPST InzyVpZXoixSZyDNmO4uTLk3pwpxSVeemMFelCvgQoK6CSaDZMyxDO sdN6A3m2giu8gRpSAPB2QAMIKA SHPBVEI
szYh7qpeQXi)67eXmNvax UKyWNRH2v1-RzZKB3IMRAVY cqo49855eCZES)TRadKmbEhmNAZa uvIXrP-
TOIRShIMQtvNz2nXIE5k101y-TZEAUUKMEVT rMBAQIKkbcySS/http%3A%2 F%2 Fwww . donnyankri.com

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:17 PM

To: Donny <da@donnyankri.com:>; Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Bonna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Mr. Ankri,
There is no fee to file a Motion for Reconsideration,
If you're filing an appeal, then that fee would apply.

Please clarify and thanks in advance.

From: Donny <da@dennyankri.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:10 PM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayalkwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
leffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PA
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatiey@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignhon <dmignon@baltimerecountymd.gov>; Debra






Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> '
Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

CAUTION: This message from da@donnyankri. com origmated from a non Baltlmore County Government or non BCPL emall system
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachmients.

Hi there,
Attached is our letter for a Motion for Reconsideration. It's a 2-page PDF. Please confirm receipt.
How would you like us to pay the $300 fee?

Thanks!

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(443) 829-2377
da@donnyankri.com

DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

http://secure-web.cisco.com/1dkVaECkS RlchRic i-
iwYtd4FEmiSblt1GRIHndtbpo6xC8ernkeckSuXV954xROK62bDIrWhc34HaRGE Urlt XyAwSrmftcSScEIAVMEVIrleXEMIC2 T
kwmgT11x5306ccPNZVIEd9b0ASIYcV7I1PvbmUBUav3r993cOImi93F3ipWWplfaZ-
7fbY5LbxZAEbpIWBhLAIXNKoURAOZ2H21.cPD56cHO4-1 P2 Xiak-

2MOlac FZVK xFlegkMhXnwp5ekQGKRUDY7Ad82vDRPpknVOFOih9x1ELTRIBOYRVAWMELL-
oFUObEESsRdo3BBR7wWyRVEXBOJC200ZBXgfw\I4wxiSNedvI6HLN75pmb7GpsYQayVuiMigt-

i1g2 ofymip AfUGGMwOSwWRcOuugHRQTAXISINXhKmifnujGC6Z0kW 60Kqrmz6Dasty/http%3A%2F%2Fwww.donnyankri.c
om

From: Donny

Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 12:49 PM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
leffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G, Nugent <jnugent@ haltimorecountymd.gov>; PAl
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd . gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.goy>; Debra
Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Sounds good. I'll get this submitted by early next week.





Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB
(4433 928-23F7
da@donnyankri.com

DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

http://secure-web.cisco,com/1dkVaECkS RichRic i-
iwYtd4FmfShll1GRIHndtbpo6xC8ernkeck9uXVO54xROK62bDIWbc34HaRGE Urlt XyAwSrmftc5ScEIAVMEVIrleXEMICZ T
kwmpT11xS306ccPNZVIEd9bOASIYeV7I1PvbmUBUqv3r993cOImiS3F3IpWWpUfaZ-
7ibYSLbxZ4AEbpIWBhLAIXNKoURIOZ2H2LcPDS6cHOA-1PH2 XIak-

2M0lac FZVK xFlegkMhXnwp5ekQGKRUbDV7Ad&2vDRPpknVOFOh9x1EbTRI80OYRVAWMT1t-
oFUODBEESsRdo3B8R7wyRVEXbOIC200ZBXefwVI4dwxiSNEdvIGHLN75pmb7 GpsYQayVuiMigt-
i1p20fymipAfUGGMwO5wWRcOuug HRQTAXISINXKhKmifnuiGC6Z0kW 60Kgrmz6Dasly/http%3A%2F%2 Fwww.donnyankri.c
om

From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimarecountymd gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 12:41 PM

To: Donny <da@donnyankri.com>; Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
elikohen@comecast net

Cc: County Council <countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
leffery Livingston <jlivingsten@baltimorecountymd.gov>; fenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI
Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra
Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Good Afternoon Mr. Ankri,

You may file a Motion for Reconsideration {“MFR”) to the “Admin Hearings” email indicating what you'd like to clarify or
have the judge reconsider in the Order. Since this was an Administrative Variance, we do not conduct hearings on these
unless someone pays the fee for a Formal Demand before we receive the file and unfortunately that time has passed
since the closing date was 8/22/22.

Please be advised when submitting your MFR, you must copy all parties that were part of the record as indicated on
OAH's cover letter, and we must receive within 30-days from the date of the Order. If you'd like to file an appeal, there
is a fee of $300 and the file would be sent to the Board of Appeals.

Thank you.

From: Donny <da@donnyanizi.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 12:03 PM
To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>; elikohen@comcast.net
Cc: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; County Council <countycouncii@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry
Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jeffery Livingston <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G.
Nugent <jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; PAI Zoning <paizoning@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel
<peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca
Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive
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CAUTION: This message from da@donnvankn com originated from a non Baltlmore Couniy Govemment or non BCPL emall system
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening altachments. s o

Hi there,

Thank you for the email. My client and | would like to appeal the “denied” decision. Based on the Judge’s reasoning for
the denial, | don’t think the Judge had a clear understanding of the limitations my client has for where the addition can
go, which is why we would like to appeal. My suggestion, if possible, would be to have a zoom meeting with the Judge so
my client and | can walk the Judge through the practical difficulty my client has with their property.

This is my first time appealing a decision so please let me know what the next steps are.

Thank you!

Danny Ankri, RA, NCARE
(443} 920-2377
da@donnyankri.com

DONNY

ANKRI

e ARCHITECTS

hitp://secure-web.cisco.com/1jsGGSAL5C [168-

WRCPcirC71KsFmF8KIG75v8EYk1Vi7gd0bullUOHet5) 3PovuMpUgOTkimSxWbMrAsfizie38KiJimw-
Y5GexAviP7D5bZboZMrHywBw2egXPNsk-2QNFhhC2yxU710t4kploVgWr-

J50FjQ9Xa2PSkYC2x0e FOMBRc2gpZ6HSdcWK0556PGZdCdakEKuvlv26bGkFbolLaNbAIPKmrnosF2zC71ihkzQ5YOLC2oSHN-
DVEX1GOWQ3pdS gEWP Yi4BodYTWXUN -Q6XiLegGPtlasov7/RA3sUTZiDo2B3DCVCI-
AgrnFC3nfsskKnDXUjls3htMbQ3153a9iMsOtEXIPzoCVaM 2-90k-4XI5i9rQ5Ixz-
sTwvT5e5yRhOUWKFCucdxQrPrillytsHbiVpH kteZd52YNSuKQo9AvGVigehfabzfg9PnBhUpGewY46imOsEQ/hitp%3A%2F
%2 Fwww. donnyankri.com

From: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimarecountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 6, 2022 3:36 PM
To: elikohen@comcast.net
Cc: Donny <da@donnvankri.com>; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; County Council
<countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jeffery Livingston
<jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent <jnugent@baltimarecountymd.gov>; PAl Zoning
<paizoning@baltimorecountymd.govs>; Peoples Counse! <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max
Zimmerman <pzimmerman@haltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley <rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

Good Afternoon,
Please find attached ALl Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter.

Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Oflice of Administrative Hearings





105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suile 1()53
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3868

Get your COVID-19 vaccine today,

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

LI T L L

wwiw. ballimorecouniymd.qgov






RECEIVED AU 10 2022
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND '

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: August 5, 2022
Department of Permits, Approvals

EFe for VRO
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 8, 2022
item Nos. 2022-0168-A, 0169-A, 0171-A, 0172-A, 0173-A, 0176-A,
& 0177-A , —

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file





RECEIVED AUG 15 2012

Certification of Posting

Case No. 2022-0176-A

]

PUBLIG HEAHING
LI T LS B mucu-«: o ATy
'KEHD Sm.ll F'i’!‘lllﬂ HEARIKD l,‘OHGﬂNtﬂ

THE PROFOSER Ulﬂll NCE, F!GBVIDEDII' B
15 DBHE IN THE ZONING OFF B

430 pm. Ol _ e ﬁ
t!iBNIl WNRI!AI'I 1] lVMlMlE ll
X

6716 Chippewa Drive-east side of property (1 of 3)

Richard E. Hoffman (signed) 8/5/22

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360






Certification of Posting RECEIVED Aug 15

Case No. 2022-0176-A

6716 Chippewa Drive-enlargement of wording (3 of 3)

Richard E. Hoffman (signed) 8/5/22

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360






Certification of Posting

1/
Case No. 2022-0176-A RECEIVED A6 15

6716 Chippewa Drive — west side of property (2 of 3)

Richard E. Hoffman_{signed} 8/5/22

Richard E. Hoffman

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

443-243-7360






CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

RECEIVED AUG 15 W01

RE: Case No, 2022-0176-A
Petitioner; Eli Kohen
Closing Date: 8/22/22

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Room 111, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Mid. 21204

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s)

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

6716 Chippewa Drive — east side of property (1 of 3)

6716 Chippewa Drive — west side of property {2 of 3)

6716 Chippewa Drive — enlargement of sign

wording (3 of 3}

on 8/5/22

Sincerely,

Richard E. Hoffman (signed) 8/5/22

904 Dellwood Drive

Fallston, Md. 21047

{443) 243-7360






ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2022-0175-A Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Propased Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Paul and Amy Myers

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area~No Flood Plain: No Historicc No  Election Dist: Council Dist: 2

Property Address: 6712
Location: Property located on theSquth side of Woodbury Rd. (45 feet) 533 feet Northwest of centerline of Smith
Ave. (65 feet)

Existing Zoning: DR 3.5
Proposed Zoning:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:
BCZR 1B02.3.C.1; 301: To permit a rear yard dwelling addition and de
and 14.5 feet in lieu of the required 3@rfeet and 22.5 feet, respectively.
Attorney: Not Available
Prior Zoning Cases: None
Concurrent Cases: None
Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 08/22/2(22
Miscellaneous N? es:

Case Number: 2022-0176-A Reviewer: Christina Frink
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Mark and Hadassah Kohen

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

open projection) with rear setbacks of 25 feet

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No  Historic: No  Election Dist; 3 Council Dist: 2

Property Address: 6716 CHIPPEWA DR
Location: Property located on the South side of Chippewa Dr.: 180 feet East of Cherokee Dr.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 7,590 SQ FT.

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: ;

BCZR 1B02.3.8 (Section l1.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations): To approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling
with a side setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required minimum side setbacks of 10 feet.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 08/22/2022

Miscellaneous Notes:

7of8





ADNM(NISTRATIVE ZONING PE./TION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGCE - OR ~ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property lecated af:

Address 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209 Currently zoned DR 5.5 [Vesfed “A" Res)

Deed Reference__ 46921/ 00026 10 Digit Tax Account # 0306059360 .~ __
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ MARK & HADASSAH KOHEN

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on.the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X __ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR 1B02.3.B (Section liL.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations) To approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling
with a side setback of 4 ft in lieu of the required minimum side setback of 10 ft

of the zoning requiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baitimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING fc approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.
Propenty is to be posted and adverlised as presctibed by the zoning regufations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare Cotinty.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

MARK KOHEN ¢ HADASSAH KOHEN
Name #1 -~ Type or Print, Narr'ile #2 - Type or Print
Mm A sdamal il
IRALT YL Fod s
Signature #1 ’ Signature # 2 o
6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
Mailing Address City State
, 443.416.0759 ELIKOHEN@COMCAST.NET
Zip Code Telephane # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s}): Representative to be contacted:
DONNY ANKRI
Name- Type or Pring Name — Type or Print
Signature Sigpthers L7V e
. 6803 CHEROKEE DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
Mailing Address City Stale Maiting Address City State
I I \ | 443-929-2377  DA@DONNYANKRLCOM
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address ~Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded andlor found fo be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

County, this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advestised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulalions of Baltimore County.

Administraizve Law Judge for Baitimore County

cask NUMBER QW=D o < A Flling Datellg_é? A0AX Estimated Posting Date%"m%%"lm Reviewer cF

PAGE10OF 4 Rev 5/6/2016






. aufidavit in Support or Administrative Variance
{THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalities of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned isfare competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
- Print or Type Address of property " City Siate i TG

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which tiwe base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

A VARIANCE S BEING REQUESTED BECAUSE THE SIZE OF THE EXISTING HOUSE AND LOT PROVIDES A
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY FOR THE FAMILY. AN ADDITION 1S BEING PROPOSED TO ADD ADDITIONAL LIVING
SPACE

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION.

{If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and atfach it to this Form)

MARK KOHEN /\ \/@\ (/ \/\ fffff e HADASSAH KOHEN Al \,;% \ I RRATS

30 o AT e A
Signature of Owner (Affiant) Slgnature of Owner (Affiant)
| LY /‘ i J .
/Lf\ e 1<, \.ﬁ,l-d/\ H ,-\J(.\ gl Kp ,t/\y\
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this___ 4 day of __July . _A9%L  hefore me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: !
b I !

Print name(s) here: ‘\V‘ "Vin }{Oéﬁf‘i N ﬂ 'tf} 19 G‘ V {i!’{j\
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identiﬁed to me as such Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal { l h/ //

NORRP =

BALTlMORE %%{.?, Notary Public / ¢ fror

MY COMM}SSiON EXPIRES March 9, 2024

Wty Commissmn Expires

PAGE 2 OF 4 QO gg\k O\ (p__“}}‘ REV. 5/5/2016






THE ZONING HEARING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Part A

Zoning Property Description For: 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
CHIPPEWA DR

Beginning at a point on the SOUTH side of which is _50_feet wide at the
distance of 180 feet EAST of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street whichis 50 feet wide. '

CHEROKEE DR
PartB
Option 2 (subdivision lot — lot is part of record plat):

. VALLEY STREAM :

Being Lot# '8 Block# A in the subdivision of as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book #_20, Folio # 85 containing _7,590 square feet, located
in the 3* Election District and the 2" Council District.

Q@;;Q\-Drw-«%

PAGE3 OF 4






ADMINISTRA

6716 CHIPPEWA DRIV

BALTIMO

PROJECT SCOPE:

1-STORY SIDE ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SPLIT-LEVEL HOUSE

VARIANCE IS REQUIRED FOR THE SIDE SETBACK

SETBACKS REQ'D PROPOSED
FRONT: 25 NG CHANGE
SIDE: g8' 4'-0"

REAR: 3¢ NO CHANGE

SEE DAAWINGS FOR ADDT'L DIMENSIONS

T 1
= a3 _L._-."' E

s
e
R

VICINITY PLAN {NORTH UP, NTS)

DRAWN BY:

DONNY ANKRI ARCHITEGTS
CONTACT:

PH: 443-929-2377

EMAIL: DA@DONNYANKRI.COM
DATE: 07/01/22

PAGE 1 OF 2

ADDRESS:

6716 CHIPPEWA DR
BALTIMORE MD 21209

OWNER:

MARK & HADASSAH KOHEN
USE:

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
SUBDIVISION: VALLEY STREAM
LOT#: 18

BLOCK#: A

SECTION#_ 2

PLAT BOOK#:_0020

PLAT FOLIO#._ 0085

10 DIGIT TAX ID#: 0306059360
DEED REF#: 46921/00026
MAP#: 0078 L d
ZONE: DR 5.5 {Vested “A" Residance)
ELECTION DISTRICT, 3
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 _

LOT AREA: 7,590 SQ. FT.
HISTORIC? NO

IN CBCA?_NO

IN FLOOD PLAIN?_NO
UTILITIES? MARK X

SEWER IS:

PUBLIC x_ PRIVATE
SEWERS:

PUBLIC x PRIVATE

PRICH HEARNG?_NO

] 6716 CHIPPEWA DR BALTIMORE MD 21209 - BALT. CO. ‘

#6718 (NEIGHBOR)

1.5 STORY
SPLIT LEVEL

oo T T T T T T T T T T T

NOTES:

1. SITE PLAN SHOWN BASED ON CL
PROVIDED SURVEY.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

SITE PLAN

! 1" = 200"






a.m. and thereafter deliberated and considered all matters, facts and argur 1ts submitted to them by the said Final

45 Y Zomm, ﬁtgu[whom
. -——-‘--_""-.—_ i e —
NOW, THEREFORE, It is this 2nd day of July, 1953 ORDERED by the Cefinty Commissioners of Baltimore County that in

order to promote health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community, the following Additions and

Report and at said public hean

Amendments to the Zoning Regulations and Restrictions for Baltimore County, be and they are hereby adopted and

promulgated:
AMEND Section |, entitled "Definitions" by deleting Paragraph No. 19 entitled "Home Occupation.”

AMEND Section Ill, "A" Residence Zone, by deleting from Paragraph "A", sub-paragraph No. 5 and sub-paragraph No.

6, and substitute in lieu thereof the following to be hereafter known as Section Ill, sub-paragraphs Nos. 5 and 6.

Professional offices and home occupations, other than barber shops, beauty shops and repair services, situate in and
carried on in the building used by the practitioner or occupants as his or her private dwelling, provided there is no
display or nameplate exceeding two square feet in area and not projecting more than one foot beyond the building
and not illuminated; and the residential aspect of the building is in no way changed and in connection with which
there is kept no stock in trade or commodities to be sold upon the premises and in which no mechanical equipment,
except such as is used for purely domestic or household purposes, and no person is employed other than servants or

members of the immediate family residing on the premises,

AMEND Section Ill, Paragraph C, Area Regulations, by striking out Paragraph No. 3 and in lieu thereof substitute the
following:

3. Side Yard: There shall be a side yard not less than seven (7) feet in width along one side lot line and not less than ten
(10) feet in width along the other side lot line except in case of a corner lot the side yard along the side street shall
not be less than forty (40) feet from the center line of streets fifty (50) feet or less in width, nor less than fifteen (15)

feet from the side property line of streets in excess of fifty (50) feet in width.

ADD to Section Ill, Paragraph C, a new paragraph to be known as Sub-paragraph No. 7, to read as follows:

Fences and Walls: The building line and yard requirements of these Regulations and Restrictions shall not apply to
retaining walls or fences not over five (5) feet in height; except that on a corner lot in any residential zone, there shall
be no fence, wall or structure, shrubbery, planting or other obstruction to vision having a height greater than three
(3) feet six (6) inches above the curb level. Barbed wire is prohibited in the construction of any fence in a residential

zone or other than agricultural area.

ADD to Section Ill, Paragraph A, sub-section No. 13 a new paragraph to be known as Section Ill, Paragraph A, sub-

section No. 13, paragraph C, to read as follows:

In any residence zone a building permit for an accessory building or buildings may issue simultaneously with the

permit for the dwelling or subsequent thereto.
SECTION IV - "B" RESIDENCE ZONE
AMEND Paragraph A, by deleting sub-paragraphs Nos. 2, 4, 5 and 6.
SECTION VI "D" RESIDENCE ZONE

AMEND Paragraph C, Sub-paragraphs Nos, 3, 4 and 5 to read as follows:





BALTIMORE COUNTY I “PARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROY' %S AND INSPECTIONS
' ZONING REVIEW OFFICE ’

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number: 2527 - OV -A  Address (071 CM.L\“};P@M]G« N

Ol 5T e S
Contact Person: NS e geb A Phone Number: 410-887-3351

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ )~ RAlo. 0,003 Posting Date: B~ -2 0D Closing Date: 3 R3- 2023

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be through the
contact person {planner) using the case number.

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for ali printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The
zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. it
should remain there through the closing date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet to
file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal request for -

" a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The judge
may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the matter he setin
for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written
notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date. The written order will be mailed to
you by First Class mail,

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: n cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge), notification will be
forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time
and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only (petach Along Dotted Line)

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SiGN FORMAT

Case Number: 203 - €176 -A  Address av ¢ (/\ RS AINT=N D e

Petitioner's Name: W\'ql\zc\/ wedaccalh  Vdhen Telephone (Cell) NUZ-Y 1w -7 59
Posting Date: K1 -QolR Clnsing Date: 5-22- 2027 .

Wording for Sign: To Permi

+ an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side sethack of 4 ft in lieu of the required

minimum side setback of 10 ft

Revised 3/2022
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SDAT: Real Property Data Ser ~h<

Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Special Tax Recapture: None o o o
Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 0306059360
Owner Information "
Owner Name: KOHEN MARK Use: RESIDE“—:NTIAL
KOHEN HADASSAH D Principal Residence: (YES
Mailing Address: 6716 CHIPPEWA DR Deed Reference: 146921/ 00026

BALTIMORE MD 21209-1514
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 6716 CHIPPEWA DR Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21209-1514 6716 CHIPPEWA DR
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
007800060536  3050066.04 0000 2 A 18 2020  PlatRef:0020/0085
Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use
1955 1,649 SF 7,590 SF 04
StoriesBasementType ExteriorQuality Full/Half BathGarage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 NO SPLIT LEVELFRAME/4 1full/1 half 1 Carport
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2020 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
Land: 81,000 81,000
Improvements 144,600 182,900
Total: 225,600 263,900 251,133 263,900
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information
Seller: WEINER JORDAN Date: 05/20/2022 Price: $265,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVEDV ) Deedl: /46921/ 00026 Deed2:
Seller: SMITH KATHLEEN Date: 05/02/2017 Price: $260,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /38912/ 00341 Deed2:
Seller: FRANZ ROBERT E Date: 07/18/2000 Price: $119,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deedl: 14583/ 00568 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: Q00 0.00[0.00 0.00/|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application  Date:

IR0V (o- M

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy...

Page 1 of 1

7/18/2022






IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(6716 Chippewa Drive)
3™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2™ Council District
Mark & Hadassah Kohen * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2022-0176-A
¥ * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Mark and Hadassah Kohen
(“Petitioners™) for the property located at 6716 Chippewa Drive, Baltimore, Maryland (the
“Property”). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), §1B02.3.B (Section I11.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations): To approve
an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of 4 ft. in lieu of the required
minimum side setbacks of 10 ft. The Property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the
site plan (the “Site Plan™) which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Street view photographs were submitted showing the existing house and proposed addition. (Pet.
Ex.2}.

There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments contained in the
case file from any of the County reviewing agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the Property having
been posted on August 5, 2022, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be
rendered based upon the documentation presented. The Petitioners have filed the supporting

affidavits as required by §32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code (“BCC”).

QRDEBEENWESEIVED FOR FILING

Date

By






Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that this
Property is at all unique, nor are any physical characteristics of the Property in any way different
from the adjoining or neighboring properties, thereby necessitating the imposition into the 10 ft
side yard setback. This is a rectangle/square shaped lot like others lots on either side of it and
throughout this neighborhood. (Pet. Ex. 1). These homes were constructed in 1955 a part of Plat
of Valley Stream as recorded in Land Records of Baltimore County (B: GLB 20, P: 85). A
variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1 It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). There must be a nexus between the Variance
requested and the unique attributes of the Property. In this case, no connection was provided, nor
can any nexus be gleaned from the facts here. Dan’s Mountain Wind Force, LLC v. Allegheny
Cnty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 236 Md. App. 483, 492-493, 182 A.3d 252 (2018). Trinity Assembly
of God of Balt. City v. People’s Counsel of Balt. Cnty, 407 Md. 53, 82, 962 A.2d 404 (2008).
Cromwell at 695, 651 A.2d 424. Additionally, the practical difficulty alleged by the Petitioners
is not the type of practical difficulty required by case law. Indeed, Petitioners are not prevented
from constructing an addition in place of the carport, provided it does not encroach into the
required 10 ft. side yard setback. I also find that the requested Variance relief is not within the
spirit or intent of the BCZR given the existing minimal side yard setbacks in this neighborhood.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,

and for the reasons given above, the requested variance will be denied.






THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 6™ day of September, 2022, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), §1B02.3.B (Section III.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations): To approve
an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of 4 ft. in lieu of the required

minimum side setbacks of 10 ft., be and it is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

MAUREEN M. MURPH

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge

September 6, 2022

Mark and Hadassah Kohen — elikohen(@comcast.net
6716 Chippewa Drive
Baltimore, MD 21209

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2022-0176-A
Property: 6716 Chippewa Drive

Dear Petitioners:

MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact

the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
Enclosure

< Donny Ankri — da@donnyankri.com

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





Donna Mignon

Frony:
Sent:
To:
Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Afternoon,

Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@hbaltimorecountymd.gov>
Tuesday, September 6, 2022 3:36 PM

elikochen@comcast.net

Donny; Debra Wiley, County Council; Henry Ayakwah; Jeffery Livingston; Jenifer G.
Nugent; PAl Zoning; Peoples Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman; Rebecca Wheatley;
Vishnubhai K Desai

Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive

2022-0176-A.pdf

Please find attached ALl Murphy's Opinion and Order in reference to the above matter.

Have a great and safe day.

Baltimore County Ollice of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge
September 20, 2022

Mark and Hadassah Kohen — elikohen@comcast.net
6716 Chippewa Drive
Baltimore, MD 21209

RE: Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 2022-0176-A
Property: 6716 Chippewa Drive

Dear Petitioners:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact

the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

MAUREEN%

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dlw
Enclosure

¢:  Donny Ankri — da@donnyankri.com

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material





IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(6716 Chippewa Drive)
3" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2" Council District
Mark & Hadassah Kohen * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2022-0176-A
£ * * * * * * * ES

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Now pending is a Motion for Reconsideration of the September 6, 2022 Opinion and
Order issued in the above-captioned case which denied an Administrative Variance from the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), §1B02.3.B (Section III.C.3 of the 1954
Zoning Regulations): To approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback
of 4 ft. in lieu of the required minimum side setbacks of 10 ft. In the Motion for
Reconsideration, Petitioners changed the requested side setback to 5 ft. Petitioners added that
the proposed addition was for an in-law suite for visits by Petitioner’s parents during holidays.

After considering the addition reasons provided in the Motion for Reconsideration, for
the same reasons set forth in the Opinion and Order which is incorporated herein, the
Administrative Variance will be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 20th day of September, 2022, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Motion for Reconsideration seeking
relief from BCZR, §1B02.3.B (Section I11.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations): To approve an
addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required

minimum side setbacks of 10 ft., be, and it is hereby DENIED.

ORDER HECEIVED FOR FILING






Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

o MavnenZ LUW
MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

MEM:dlw

QRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING






Donna Mignon

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Morning,

Administrative Hearings

Tuesday, September 20, 2022 7:34 AM

elikohen@comcast.net

Donny; Debra Wiley; County Council (countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry
Ayakwah; Jeffery Livingston (jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent;
PAIl; Peoples Counsel; Peter Max Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov);
Rebecca Wheatley (rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
(vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Case No: 2022-0176-A 6716 Chippewa Drive - Motion for Reconsideration
2022-0176-A - Order - Motion for Reconsideration.pdf

Please find attached Judge Murphy’'s Order on Motion for Reconsideration in regard to the above-referenced matter.

Thank you. Have a good day.

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868






MBoard of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 2C3
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

December 1, 2022

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
6716 Chippewa Drive
22-176-A Baltimore, Maryland 21209
3" Election District; 2" Council District

Re: Petition for Variance relief from BCZR §1B02.3.B (Section 111.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning
Regulations) to approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of
4 ft. in lieu of the required minimum side setback of 10 ft.

9/6/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance
was DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: FEBRUARY 16, 2023, AT 10:00 A.M.

The above scheduled hearing will be held remotely using WebEXx for audio and video
participation. Call-in information and a link to the hearing will be posted on our
web calendar at www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals the night
before.

A complete set of exhibits must be emailed at least 48 hours before the
hearing to appealsboard@baltimorecountymd.gov in a format that
complies with MDEC (Maryland Electronic Court) standards.

NOTICE:

e This appeal is an evidentiary hearing. Parties should consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

e Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

e No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

e If you require special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing date.





Notice of Assignment

In the matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case number: 22-176-A

December 1, 2022

Page 2

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled hearing.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

C. Petitioner/Appellant : Mark and Hadassah Kohen

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB/Donny Ankri Architects

Office of People’s Counsel

Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning

C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAl

James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law






IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
MARK and HADASSAH KOHEN

LEGAL OWNERS AND PETITIONER * BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE * OF
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
2ND COUNCIL DISTRICT
* Case No. 22-176-A
* * * % k * * * S * % % *
OPINION

This case comes before the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County (“Board”) as an
appeal of Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”), Maureen Murphy’s September
16,2022, Opinion and Order denying a Petition for Variance filed by Mark and Hadassah Kohen
for property located at 6716 Chippewa Drive, requesting variance relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §1B02.3.B (Section III.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning
Regulations) to approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of four (4)
feet in lieu of the minimum required side setback of ten (10) feet.

A de novo hearing was held before this Board on February 16, 2023, via WebEx.
Petitioner, Mark Kohen appeared pro se. No one appeared in opposition. A Public Deliberation
was held on April 27, 2023, via WebEx.

Background

The subject property (“property”) is located at 6716 Chippewa Drive. The property is
7,590 +/- sq. ft. and is improved with a 1,649 +/- sq. ft., two (2) story home built around 1955.
Petitioners purchased the property in 2022. The property has a driveway and a carport.

On or about July 26, 2022, Petitioners applied for a variance to construct an addition on

the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of four (4) feet in lieu of the minimum required






In the matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: CBA-22-176-A

side setback of ten (10) feet. Petitioners applied for the variance administratively. They did not
request a hearing where testimony could be presented. In the affidavit portion of the
Administrative Variance, Petitioner’s simply stated, “A variance is being requested because the
size of the existing house and lot provides a practical difficulty for the family. An addition is
being proposed to add additional living space.”

On or about September 6, 2022, Administrative Law Judge, Maureen E. Murphy, denied
Petitioner’s Administrative Variance request. The denial was based on the fact the Petitioner’s
Administrative Variance request spoke nothing of the uniqueness of the subject property.
Petitioners filed a timely appeal.

During the hearing in front of this Board, Petitioner, Mark Kohen, testified that he resides
in the home with his wife and five (5) children. The home currently has three (3) bedrooms.
Petitioners desire to enclose their carport with an addition. This addition would be 288 sq. ft. +/-
and would be for a bedroom and a bathroom. This would provide his family with some much-
needed space. Petitioner described the uniqueness of his property which prevents him from
building an addition in the rear of his home. In his rear yard, power lines from houses all around
his, converge at a pole. The pole sits in his rear yard. The petitioner described it as looking like
a large spider web. None of the houses in his area have this problem. He also provided pictures
to corroborate his testimony. (Pet. Exs. 1-15). The existence of the power lines prevent him
from building the addition in the rear of his house.

DECISION

The threshold issue in this matter is whether the Petitioners have met the test for

entitlement to a variance as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d 424

(1995).






In the matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: CBA-22-176-A

In order to grant a variance, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) § 307.1
states, as relevant:

“...The County Board of Appeals...shall have and they are hereby given the
power to grant variances from height and area regulations, from off-street parking
regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where special circumstances
or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship...Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict
harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, oft-street parking or sign
regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to public
health, safety and general welfare...”

In order to obtain a variance in this instance, Petitioner first must prove the uniqueness of
the property and then that such uniqueness results in practical difficulty. (See Cromwell v. Ward,
supra 102 Md. App. at 703-722; 651 A.2d at 430-440.) The uniqueness element requires that the
subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, such
as, shape, topography, sub-surface condition, environmental factors, historical significance,
access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions. (/d., 102 Md. App. at 710-11; 651 A.2d at 433-
34, citing North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 514-15; 638 A. 2d 1175 (1994).)

The second step of the variance test examines whether the disproportionate effect of the
ordinance, caused by the uniqueness of the property, creates practical difficulty for or
unnecessary hardship on the owner of the property. (Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 694-95.) With
respect to practical difficulty, there is a three-part review: (1) whether compliance with the strict
letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, etc., would unreasonably prevent the owner
from using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions

unnecessarily burdensome; (2) whether a grant of the variance would do substantial justice for






In the matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: CBA-22-176-A

the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation
than that applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be
more consistent with justice to other property owners; and (3) whether relief can be granted in
such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare
secured. (Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. People’s Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 83-
84; 962 A.2d 404, 422 (2008), citing McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-15; 310 A.2d 783, 787
(1973).) The hardship at issue cannot be self-created. (Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 721-22; 651
A.2d at 439-40.)

The first determination is that of uniqueness of the property. Based on the evidence
presented and the testimony of the Petitioner, the Board is convinced that the property is unique.
The power lines in the rear yard are unique to 6716 Chippewa Drive. There are a lot of them
converging at the pole in the yard. None of the other properties in his area share this problem.

With respect to the second determination, that of practical hardship or unnecessary
hardship, the Board is also convinced that this requirement is satisfied. Compliance with the
strict letter of the restriction, the ten (10) foot setback would render conformity with the
restriction unnecessarily burdensome because the required setback would not allow Petitioner to
build an addition on the side of their home. A strict adherence to the required setback would only
allow Petitioner to build a four foot eight-inch-wide addition. Because of the power lines in the
rear yard, they cannot build on the back of their home. Secondly, a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would not give substantial justice to Petitioner because, as stated above, the addition
would be entirely too narrow. Petitioners are still requesting to adhere to a four (4) foot setback.
Lastly, the Board finds that the relief requested is in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance and

public safety and welfare is secured. There is no evidence that the granting of the variance would






In the matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: CBA-22-176-A

adversely impact public safety and welfare whatsoever. In that the Petitioner had persuaded this
Board that both prongs of the Cromwell analysis have been me, the requested variance relief is
GRANTED.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 11th day of July, 2023, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, it is:

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to approve an addition on the right side of a
dwelling with a side setback of four (4) feet in lieu of the minimum required side setback of ten
(10) feet, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule
7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Y

-

AR 3[ N . >
Joseph L/ Tvans, Panél Chair

Bryaf T. Pennington

Adam T. Sampson was a Member of the Board of Appeals and participated in the hearing and public
deliberation in this matter. Mr. Sampson was not reappointed and his term expired on April 30, 2023.






Woard of Appeals of Waltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 11, 2023

Mark and Hadassah Kohen
6716 Chippewa Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

RE: Inthe Matter of: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
Case No.: 22-176-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kohen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE _CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all
Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil
action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the
subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington
Administrator

KLC/taz
Enclosure

(v} Office of People’s Counsel
Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning
C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law





		Kohen 22-176-A Opinion and Order

		IN THE MATTER OF MARK and HADASSAH KOHEN LEGAL OWNERS AND PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE 3RD ELECTION DISTRICT 2ND COUNCIL DISTRICT 

		OPINION 

		ORDER 










MBoard of Appeals of Waltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 2C3
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

March 30, 2023

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Mark and Hadassah Kohen
6716 Chippewa Drive
22-176-A Baltimore, Maryland 21209
3" Election District; 2" Council District

Re: Petition for Variance relief from BCZR §1B02.3.B (Section III.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning
Regulations) to approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling with a side setback of

4 ft. in lieu of the required minimum side setback of 10 ft.

9/6/22 Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance
was DENIED.

This matter having been heard and concluded on February 16, 2023, a public deliberation has been
ASSIGNED FOR: APRIL 27, 2023, AT 9:30 A.M.

The above scheduled public deliberation will be held remotely using WebEx for audio
and video participation. Call-in information and a link to the public deliberation
will be posted on our web calendar the night before at
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/departments/appeals.

NOTE: PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN WORK SESSIONS WHICH ALLOW THE PUBLIC TO
WITNESS THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS. A WRITTEN OPINION AND ORDER WILL BE
ISSUED BY THE BOARD WITHIN A REASONABLE TIMEFRAME AFTER DELIBERATION AND A
COPY SENT TO ALL PARTIES.

If you do not have access to a computer or smart device, please contact our office for the call-in
information the day before the scheduled deliberation.

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator

c. Petitioner/Appellant : Mark and Hadassah Kohen

Donny Ankri, RA, NCARB/Donny Ankri Architects

Office of People’s Counsel Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge
Stephen Lafferty, Director/Department of Planning C. Pete Gutwald, Director/PAI
James R. Benjamin, Jr., County Attorney/Office of Law






DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

www.donnyankri.com RECEIVED
443,929.2377 '
da@d kri. -
a@donnyankri.com SLP 13 20??
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION i OFFICE OF
MISTRATAME HEARINGS

To the Administrative Hearing Department,

My client and | would like the Judge to reconsider their decision to “deny” my client’s variance
request. The reason being, is that the Petitioner (my client) will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship if the variance is denied. I'll elaborate:

The use for the proposed 1-story addition is an “in-law suite” which will have a bedroom and a
bathroom. My client wants to build the addition for his aging parents, so they have a place to
sleep when they visit for the holidays. It’s important that the addition is on-grade so his parents
can access the bedroom without walking up flights of stairs. This important factor eliminated the
option for us to build the addition on top of the existing house.

Regarding the option of building the addition in the front or rear of the house, as seen in the
below floor plan of the existing house, the left side of the house is a 2-story portion (split-level)
so we can’t add onto that side because the first floor doesn’t extend to that side. We can’t build
the addition in the front or rear of the entry level because the addition will block the natural
light into the living space.

If the addition were to be used as additional living space such as a new kitchen or family room,
then the addition can go in the front or rear. However, being that the addition is to be used an
“in-law suite” for the client’s aging parents, the proposed location of the addition in the variance
request is the only logical place for the addition to go.

Furthermore, | have received approval on similar variances in this neighborhood so what we’re
proposing is not unprecedented in my opinion. Examples of those other variances include:

1. Case Number: 2020-0258-A (6809 Chippewa Drive)

2. Case Number: 2013-0109-A (6803 Chippewa Drive)

In conclusion, | spoke with my client, and we are proposing to make the addition one foot
narrower so the 4-foot side yard setback would increase to a 5-foot side yard setback. Hopefully,
this additional side yard space will help alleviate the Judge’s concern of the addition being too
close to the property line, eventhough we don’t have another viable option to place this
addition.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Donny Ankri | Principal, Donny Ankri Architects

donnyankri.com | 443.929.2377 | @donnyankriarchitects [Facebook/Instagram]

Page 1 of 2





CHIPPEWA DRIVE
EXISTING
DRIVEWAY
ADDITION GAN NOT 8- 5
GO HERE BECAUSE IT PP

e WILL BLOCK FRONT
WINDOWS

BEDROOM |BEDROOM
i 2 3

| \\1 CENTRY  LIVING
ROOM

P

3. "

1 ROOM KITCHEN ROOM

ADDITION CAN NOT
GO HERE BECAUSE IT
WILL BLOCK REAR
WINDOWS

!
[1[]]|or
| o A
| BEDROOM BﬁH DINING

Page 2 of 2






DONNY
ANKRI
ARCHITECTS

www.donnyankri.com
443.929.2377
da@donnyankri.com

Date: 10/03/2022

APPEAL

To the Board of Appeals and Judge Mayhew,

My client and | would like to Appeal the Order on the Motion of Reconsideration for a variance
denial on an addition to an existing house. The variance case number was 2022-0176-A.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Donny Ankri | Principal, Donny Ankri Architects

donnyankri.com | 443.929.2377 | @donnyankriarchitects [Facebook/Instagram]
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Date: 10/03/2022

APPEAL

‘To the Board of Appeals and Judge Mayhew,

My client and | would like to Appeal the Order on the Motion of Reconsideration for a variance
denial on an addition to an existing house. The variance case number was 2022-0176-A.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Donny Ankri | Principal, Donny Ankri Architects

donnyankri.com | 443.929.2377 | @donnyankriarchitects [Facebook/Instagram]
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ADIviiNISTRATIVE ZONING PE.iTION

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
: To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209 Currently zoned DR 5.5 (Vested “4" Ras)
Deed Reference 46921 / 00026 10 Digit Tax Account # 0306059360
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ MARK & HADASSAH KOHEN

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X__ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR 1B02.3.B (Section 111.C.3 of the 1954 Zoning Regulations) To approve an addition on the right side of a dwelling
with a side setback of 4 ft in lieu of the required minimum side setback of 10 ft

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baitimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

JED FOR FILING Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
MARK KOHEN ; HADASSAH KOHEN

Name #1 — Type or Pr% Name # 2 — Type or Print
A\ VS
M—," /\/\/%_._ / 1’\ Nu,\u MO, Q (AXN\/
5 A - ' Signature #1 Signature #2~

6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209

Mailing Address City State
, 443-416.9759 ELIKOHEN@COMCAST.NET

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

DONNY ANKRI
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print
Signature Sigefare VV —

6803 CHEROKEE DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ , , 4439292377 DA@DONNYANKRI.COM

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of " that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. :

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 2039\ -O\N “A Filing Date 1/:&1 ::1033 Estimated Posting Date EIQQ 3. Reviewer Cpm

Rev 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support o1 Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore C ounty, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
Print or Type Address of property City State T Godo

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

A VARIANCE IS BEING REQUESTED BECAUSE THE SIZE OF THE EXISTING HOUSE AND LOT PROVIDES A
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY FOR THE FAMILY. AN ADDITION IS BEING PROPOSED TO ADD ADDITIONAL LIVING
SPACE

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

MARK KOHEN /\/\7&’\ W S HADASSAH KOHEN Ay 4 iie A<,
Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
Mok Kien Hadassal  Kle
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this H day of J'UI q{ , 102 l , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: '

Print name(s) here: m I L\ h OL\{ N ‘1 q h C[!" ij\L Z(.OL‘Q’\

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal M ,P//j

cﬁp?\'("if&la({lc Notary Public \ / 70
gALTIMORE cITY b \

ARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES March 9,2024

PAGE 2 OF 4 DO O\ o - A REV. 5/5/2016

My Commission Expires






THE ZONING HEARING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Part A

Zoning Property Description For: _ 6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209

o _ _ CHIPPEWADR
Beginning at a point on the SOUTH _side of which is _%0 feet wide at the

distance of 180 feet EAST of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

street which is 50 feet wide.
CHEROKEE DR

PartB

Option 2 (subdivision lot — lot is part of record plat):

. . - VALLEY STREAM
Being Lot #_18 , Block #__A __in the subdivision of as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book # 20, Folio #_85 containing _7,590 square feet, located
in the 3" Election District and the 2" Council District.

PAGE 3 OF 4 a’oaa\vO\W(o B





ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

6716 CHIPPEWA DRIVE BALTIMORE MD 21209
BALTIMORE COUNTY

PROJECT SCOPE:

1-STORY SIDE ADDFTION TO AN EXISTING SPLIT-LEVEL HOUSE

VARIANGE IS REQUIRED FOR THE SIDE SETBACK

SETBACKS REQ'D PROPOSED
FRONT: 25' NO CHANGE
SIDE: 8 4-0"

REAR: 30 NO CHANGE

SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADCT'L DIMENSIONS

VIGINITY PLAN (NORTH UP, NTS)

DRAWN BY:

DONNY ANKRI ARCHITECTS
CONTACT:

PH: 443-929-2377

EMAJL: DA@DONNYANKRI.COM
DATE: 07/01/22

PAGE 1 OF 2

ADDAESS:

6716 CHIPPEWA DR
BALTIMORE MD 21202
OWNER:

MARK & HADASSAH KOHEN
DSE:

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
SUBDIVISION: VALLEY STREAM
LOT#:_18

BLOCK#:_A.

SECTION#_2_

PLAT BOOK#:_0020

PLAT FOLIO#:_ 0085

10 DIGIT TAX iD#:_0306059350
DEED REF#:; 46921/00026

MAPY¥._0078

GOUNCIL DISTRICT:_2_
LOT AREA: 7,580 $Q. FT.
HISTORIC?_NO

IN CBCA?_NO

IN FLOOD PLAIN?_NO
UTILITIES? MARK X
SEWER I5:

PUBLIC x_ PRIVATE
SEWER IS:

PUBLIC x_ PRIVATE
iﬂlOﬂ HEARNG?_NOC

ZONE_DR 5.5<vm+ed “A" Residene)
ELECTION DISFRICT: 3

50 FT RIGHT OF WAY

! 6716 CHIPPEWA DR BALTIMORE MD 21209 - BALT. CO. ‘

_ CHIPPEWA DRIVE
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